

ORRIE LEVY

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

CONSOLIDATED RESTAURANT OPERATIONS, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**Appellate  
Case Nos.:  
2021-02971  
2021-04034**

– against –

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

### BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

---

COHEN ZIFFER FRENCHMAN & MCKENNA LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
1350 Avenue of the Americas, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 584-1890  
rcohen@cohenziffer.com  
asugzda@cohenziffer.com  
olevy@cohenziffer.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | 1           |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 7           |
| A.    The Coronavirus is a Dangerous, Physical Substance that Alters and<br>Impacts Property .....  | 7           |
| B.    CRO Suffered Massive Losses as a Result of the Physical Presence of the<br>Coronavirus at its Restaurants and Resulting Governmental Orders.....  | 8           |
| C.    The Westport All-Risk Policy .....  | 10          |
| D.    Westport’s Denial of CRO’s Claim.....   | 12          |
| E.    Procedural History .....  | 13          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 16          |
| I.    APPLICABLE LAW .....  | 16          |
| A.    Standard of Review .....  | 16          |
| B.    Standards of Insurance Policy Interpretation .....  | 18          |
| II.   CRO’S COMPLAINT, ASSESSED UNDER THE PROPER<br>STANDARD, PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED “DIRECT PHYSICAL<br>LOSS OR DAMAGE” TO INSURED PROPERTY.....  | 19          |
| A.    The Actual Presence of COVID-19 in and on the Restaurants, Which<br>Altered their Surfaces and Impaired Their Physical Function, Constitutes<br>Physical Loss or Damage Under the Plain Terms of the Policy ..... | 20          |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | The Actual Presence of COVID-19 in and on the Restaurants Rendering them Unusable for Their Intended Function Constitutes Physical Loss or Damage Under Decades of Well-Reasoned Case Law ..... | 27 |
| C.   | <i>Roundabout</i> Does Not Apply to CRO’s Allegations .....   | 36 |
| D.   | The Trial Court Committed Numerous Reversible Errors in Granting Westport’s Motion to Dismiss.....  | 38 |
| III. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CRO’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT .....  | 40 |
| IV.  | NO EXCLUSION IN THE POLICY BARS COVERAGE.....   | 42 |
| A.   | The Contamination Exclusion Does Not Apply .....  | 42 |
| B.   | The Microorganism Exclusion Does Not Apply .....  | 45 |
| C.   | The Loss-of-Market Exclusion Does Not Apply .....   | 47 |
| D.   | The Reasons Not Covered Exclusion Does Not Apply.....   | 50 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 51 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>100 Orchard Street, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2333244 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021) .....        | 35             |
| <i>6593 Weighlock Drive, LLC v. Springhill SMC Corp.</i> ,<br>147 N.Y.S.3d 386 (Sup. Ct., Onondaga Cty. 2021).....           | 34             |
| <i>10012 Holdings Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>507 F. Supp. 3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....                                | 34             |
| <i>Abbey Hotel Acquisition, LLC v. Nat’l Sur. Corp.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4522950 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....                            | 35             |
| <i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> ,<br>248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957).....                                   | 28             |
| <i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996) .....                      | 28             |
| <i>Ashland Hosp. Corp. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 4400516 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 14, 2013).....                      | 48             |
| <i>Ass’n of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Haw. 2013) ..... | 28             |
| <i>Atwells Realty Corp. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2396584 (Del. Super. Ct. June 4, 2021) .....                 | 24, 32         |
| <i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>656 So.2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) .....                               | 28             |
| <i>Baldwin Acad., Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 7488945 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....                            | 32             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. No. 211 v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i><br>(Dec. 3, 1999)..... | 28            |
| <i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Benny’s Famous Pizza Plus Inc. v Sec. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>149 N.Y.S.3d 883 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 2021).....   | 34            |
| <i>Blarney, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1745905 (Ohio Com. Pl. Mar. 23, 2021).....  | 32            |
| <i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....   | 32            |
| <i>Boardwalk Ventures CA, LLC v. Century-Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 20STCV27359 (Cal. Super. Mar. 18, 2021) .....   | 32            |
| <i>BR Rest. Corp. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 3878991 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2021).....   | 34            |
| <i>Broadway 104, LLC v. XL Ins. Am.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2581240 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2021) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Brown’s Gym Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 3036545 (Pa. Com. Pl. July 13, 2021).....  | 26, 32, 33    |
| <i>Buffalo Xerographix Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2471315 (W.D.N.Y. June 16, 2021).....  | 35            |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 506271 (Okla. Dist. Jan. 28, 2021).....  | 24-25         |
| <i>Cibus LLC v. Eagle West Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1566306 (D. Ariz. Jan. 21, 2021) .....  | 32            |
| <i>Chapparells Inc v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. CV-2020-06-1704 (Ohio Com. Pl. Oct. 21, 2020) .....   | 32            |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Chefs’ Warehouse Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 1:20-cv-04825 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2021) .....         | 34     |
| <i>Cinemark Holdings, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>500 F. Supp. 3d 565 (E.D. Tex. 2021).....               | 32     |
| <i>Colon v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> ,<br>48 N.Y.2d 570 (1980) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999).....                   | 28     |
| <i>Congregation Beth Shalom of Kingsbay v. Yaakov</i> ,<br>130 A.D.3d 769 (2d Dep’t 2015) .....                      | 18-19  |
| <i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> ,<br>2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002) .....                   | 28     |
| <i>Cragg v. Allstate Indem. Corp.</i> ,<br>17 N.Y.3d 118 (2011) .....  | 18, 19 |
| <i>Cytopath Biopsy Lab., Inc. v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> ,<br>774 N.Y.S.2d 710 (1st Dep’t 2004) ..... | 31     |
| <i>de Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> ,<br>162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. 2005).....                           | 28     |
| <i>Dean v. Tower Ins. Co. of New York</i> ,<br>19 N.Y.3d 704 (2012) .....  | 21, 22 |
| <i>Deer Mountain Inn LLC v. Union Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2076218 (N.D.N.Y. May 24, 2021).....                     | 34     |
| <i>DeMoura v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 848840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021).....                                   | 34     |
| <i>Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>522 F. Supp. 3d 457 (N.D. Ill. 2021) .....              | 32     |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i><br>2020 WL 7258114 (Ohio Com. Pl. Nov. 17, 2020).....  | 32        |
| <i>Dreisinger v. Teglasi</i> ,<br>130 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....   | 16        |
| <i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>279 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff’d as modified</i> ,<br>411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... | 47, 49-50 |
| <i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>506 F. Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....  | 32        |
| <i>Elite Union Installations, LLC v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4155016 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2021).....  | 34        |
| <i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> ,<br>562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....   | 28        |
| <i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> ,<br>858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....  | 28        |
| <i>Feldman v. Port Auth. of New York &amp; New Jersey</i> ,<br>194 A.D.3d 137 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....  | 17        |
| <i>Food for Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>524 F. Supp. 3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....   | 35        |
| <i>Gallup, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2015 WL 1201518 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2015).....   | 23        |
| <i>Gammon and Assocs. Inc. v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> ,<br>2021 WL 3887718 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2021).....  | 35        |
| <i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....   | 28        |
| <i>Goodwill Indus. of Orange County, Cal. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Super. Jan. 28, 2021) .....   | 32        |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002) .....  | 28             |
| <i>Greenberg v. Wiesel</i> ,<br>186 A.D.3d 1336 (2d Dep’t 2020) .....  | 17             |
| <i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America</i> ,<br>2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) .....                         | 28, 29         |
| <i>Harris v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>309 N.Y. 72 (1955) .....   | 46             |
| <i>Harry E. Bassett III v. Wesco Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 512144/2020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. July 15, 2021) .....                                      | 35             |
| <i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>15 Pa. D. & C.4th 271 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1992) .....  | 28             |
| <i>Humans &amp; Res., LLC v. Firstline Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>512 F. Supp. 3d 588 (E.D. Pa. 2021) .....   | 32             |
| <i>In re Soc’y Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig.</i> ,<br>521 F. Supp. 3d 729 (N.D. Ill. 2021) .....                               | 26, 32         |
| <i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> ,<br>27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016) .....   | 18, 21, 26, 44 |
| <i>Indep. Barbershop, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>499 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Tex. 2020) .....   | 31             |
| <i>Innes v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>106 A.D.2d 899 (4th Dep’t 1984) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Island Gastroenterology Consultants PC v. Gen. Cas. Co. of Wisconsin</i> ,<br>150 N.Y.S.3d 898 (Table) (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cty. Aug. 25, 2021) ..... | 35             |
| <i>J&amp;S Kid’s Wear Inc. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 2:20-cv-03121 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2021) .....   | 35             |



|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>JD Cinemas, Inc. v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2626973 (N.Y. Sup. Suffolk Cty. Mar. 5, 2021) .....                       | 35         |
| <i>JDS Const. Grp., LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 2020 CH 5678 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Aug. 12, 2021) .....                              | 32         |
| <i>Jeffrey M. Dressel, D.D.S., P.C. v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest, Inc.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1091711 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2021) ..... | 35         |
| <i>JGB Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 7190023 (D. Nev. Nov. 30, 2020) .....                      | 32, 44, 45 |
| <i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) .....                                    | 32         |
| <i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1600831 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2021) .....                                     | 35         |
| <i>LDIR, LLC v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> ,<br>172 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2019) .....   | 17, 18, 42 |
| <i>Lend Lease (US) Constr. LMB Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>28 N.Y.3d 675 (2017) .....  | 48         |
| <i>Leon v. Martinez</i> ,<br>84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....  | 16, 17     |
| <i>Life Time Inc., v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 27-CV-10599 .....  | 32         |
| <i>Mangia Rest. Corp. v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>148 N.Y.S.3d 606 (Sup. Ct., Queens Cty. Mar. 30, 2021) .....                   | 36         |
| <i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998) .....   | 28         |
| <i>McGhee v. Odell</i> ,<br>96 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep't 2012) .....  | 18         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>McKinley Dev. Leasing Co. Ltd. v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 506266 (Ohio Com. Pl. Feb. 9, 2021).....   | 32         |
| <i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) .....   | 28         |
| <i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020) .....                | 35         |
| <i>Michael J. Redenburg, Esq. PC v. Midvale Indem. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 276655 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021) .....       | 35         |
| <i>Mohawk Gaming Enters., LLC v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1419782 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2021).....      | 35         |
| <i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> ,<br>131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) .....                              | 28, 29     |
| <i>Nat'l Football League v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>36 A.D.3d 207 (1st Dep't 2006) .....                         | 19, 44, 46 |
| <i>NeCo, Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>520 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (W.D. Mo. 2021) .....                                | 32         |
| <i>Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Main Street Ingredients, LLC</i> ,<br>745 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2014).....                  | 28         |
| <i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. MF Global, Inc.</i> ,<br>108 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2013) .....                         | 21         |
| <i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 30, 31     |
| <i>Northwell Health, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 3139991 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2021) .....             | 36         |
| <i>Office Sol. Grp., LLC v. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2403088 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2021) ..... | 35         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Oot v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.</i> ,<br>244 A.D.2d 62 (4th Dep’t 1998) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. Aug. 13, 2020) .....                           | 32            |
| <i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021) .....   | 33            |
| <i>P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> ,<br>2021 WL 818659 (Cal. Super. Feb. 4, 2021) ..... | 32            |
| <i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur International American Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>806 N.Y.S.2d 709 (2d Dep’t 2005) .....                      | 30            |
| <i>Pillsbury Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> ,<br>705 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1989) .....                                     | 28            |
| <i>Place v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>190 A.D.3d 1208 (3d Dep’t 2021) .....   | 23-24         |
| <i>Port Auth. of New York &amp; New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002) .....                          | 29            |
| <i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> ,<br>2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002) .....                        | 28            |
| <i>Red Apple Dental PC v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 7:20-cv-03549 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2021) .....                      | 35            |
| <i>Ross Stores Ins. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 3700659 (Cal. Super. July 13, 2021) .....                                    | 32            |
| <i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> ,<br>302 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....                                       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rye Ridge Corp. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1600475 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021) .....  | 35            |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>S. Dental Birmingham LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>527 F. Supp. 3d 1341 (N.D. Ala. 2021) .....                        | 32         |
| <i>S. P. v. Dongbu Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>174 A.D.3d 911 (2d Dep’t 2019) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Salvatore’s Italian Gardens, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 3162800 (W.D.N.Y. 2021) .....                  | 35         |
| <i>Schlamm Stone &amp; Dolan LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>800 N.Y.S.2d 356 (Sup. Ct. 2005) .....                            | 28, 30     |
| <i>Schleicher &amp; Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4029204 (N.H. Super. Ct. 2021) ..... | 46         |
| <i>Schmidt-Sarosi v. Offices for Fertility &amp; Reprod. Med., P.C.</i> ,<br>195 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....             | 16, 17, 39 |
| <i>Scott Craven DDS PC v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1115247 (Mo. Cir. Mar. 9, 2021) .....                         | 48         |
| <i>Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>495 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Minn. 2020) .....  | 45         |
| <i>Selane Products, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4496471 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021) .....                    | 33         |
| <i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) .....                                     | 28         |
| <i>Serendipitous, LLC/Melt v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1816960 (N.D. Ala. May 6, 2021) .....                       | 32         |
| <i>Shants, Inc. v. Capital One, N.A.</i> ,<br>124 A.D.3d 755 (2d Dep’t 2015) .....   | 18         |
| <i>Sharde Harvey, DDS, PLLC, v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1034259 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021) .....                      | 36         |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Sincoff v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>11 N.Y.2d 386 (1962) .....   | 46-47 |
| <i>Slate Hill Daycare Ctr. Inc. v. Utica Nat’l Ins. Grp.</i> ,<br>No. 7:20-cv-03565 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2021).....          | 35    |
| <i>Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 1:20-cv-03311-VEC (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2020).....             | 35    |
| <i>Soundview Cinemas, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Grp.</i> ,<br>142 N.Y.S.3d 724 (Sup. Nassau Cty. Feb. 8, 2021) .....          | 35    |
| <i>Spirit Realty Capital, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4926016 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021) .....              | 36    |
| <i>Sportime Clubs, LLC vs. Am. Home Assurance</i> ,<br>No. 614493/2020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cty. July 1, 2021).....     | 35    |
| <i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> ,<br>2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007).....    | 28    |
| <i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....                              | 32    |
| <i>Sullivan Cty. Fabrication Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>No. 20-cv-5750 .....                               | 35    |
| <i>Sunstone Hotel Inv’rs, Inc. v. Endurance Am. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>522 F. Supp. 3d 690 (C.D. Cal. 2021) .....     | 32    |
| <i>Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1837479 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2021) .....       | 32    |
| <i>Sylvester &amp; Sylvester, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 137006 (Ohio Com. Pl. Jan. 7, 2021) ..... | 32    |
| <i>Tappo of Buffalo LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020).....                            | 36    |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Taylor v. Deubell</i> ,<br>60 N.Y.S.3d 739 (4th Dep’t 2017).....   | 17     |
| <i>Thill 13014, LLC v. Finger Lakes Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4027888 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. June 17, 2021).....   | 35     |
| <i>Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>34 N.Y.2d 356 (1974) .....  | 48     |
| <i>Thor Equities, LLC v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1226983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021) .....  | 32     |
| <i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> ,<br>715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....   | 28     |
| <i>Treo Salon, Inc. v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1854568 (S.D. Ill. May 10, 2021).....   | 32     |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>68 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (D. Minn. 2014), <i>amended sub nom. U.S. Bank<br/>Nat’l Ass’n v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 12778848<br>(D. Minn. Mar. 19, 2015)..... | 24     |
| <i>Ungarean, DMD v. CNA</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021).....  | 27, 48 |
| <i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla., LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>489 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....   | 32, 45 |
| <i>Visconti Bus Serv., LLC v. Utica Nat’l Ins. Grp.</i> ,<br>142 N.Y.S.3d 903 (Sup. Ct., Orange Cty. Feb. 12, 2021) .....   | 35     |
| <i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> ,<br>437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) .....  | 28     |
| <i>Wagner Shoes, LLC v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 7260032 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 8, 2020).....   | 32     |
| <i>Wellpath Holdings, Inc. v. XL Ins. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>54589/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Westchester Cty. Oct. 4, 2021).....   | 36     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Schorsch</i> ,<br>129 N.Y.S.3d 67 (2020), <i>appeal withdrawn</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 990 (2021) ..... | 24     |
| <i>Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>95 N.Y.2d 334 (2000) .....  | 19     |
| <i>Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>82 So.3d 294 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2011) .....                                | 28     |
| <i>WM Bang LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4150844 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2021).....                       | 35     |
| <i>Woods v. Gen. Accident Ins.</i> ,<br>292 A.D.2d 802 (4th Dep’t 2002).....   | 19     |
| <i>Yale Univ. v. Cigna Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....  | 28     |
| <b>Rules</b>   |        |
| CPLR 3025(b).....  | 17     |
| CPLR 3211(a)(1).....   | 17     |
| CPLR 3211(a)(7).....   | 16, 17 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |        |
| 7 Couch on Insurance § 101:59 (3d ed. 2021).....   | 50     |
